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lndependent Auditors' Report

To The Members of Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd., which comprise the
balance sheet as at December 31.,2025, the statement of income, retained earnings and cash flow
for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies.

ln our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial positionofthecompanyasatDecember3L,2025,andtheresultsof itsoperationsandits
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for private
enterprises.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in

accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements
in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with
Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in

accordance with Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is

not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial
statements.
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

a

a

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a
going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

a

Exeter, Ontario

February 24,2026

errMg "*
Chartered Professiona I Accou nta nts
Licensed Public Accountants



Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Balance Sheet
December 3t,2O25

2025 2024

Assets
Current Assets

Cash

Short term investments
Accounts receivable (Note 2)
lnventory
Prepaid expenses

CapitalAssets (Note 4)

Long Term lnvestments (Note 3)

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
lncome taxes payable
Customer deposits
Deferred government assistance (Note 6)
Current portion of long term debt (Note 7)

Future lncome Taxes (Note 8)

Commitments (Note 13)

Shareholders' Equity
Share Capital (Note 9)
Contributed Surplus
Retained Earnings

APPROVED THE BOARD:

,Di

S 2,o76,t4o 545,343
3,304

1,330,269
268,075

24O,283
313,635
362,502 190 665

2,992,560

L3,685,72L

62,426

2,337,656

13,437,880

78,381

S 16,740.707 t5,853,917

s 512,949
L97

L2,372
t,762,348
2,9L2,392

L,209,566
197

9,L66

3,1.44,387

s,2oo,258

535,000

4,363,3t6

528,000

5,735,258 4,89L,31.6

2,Otg
4,L69,444
6,833 ,986

LL,OO5,449 L0,962,60t

S t6,74o,7o7 r5,8s3,917

1,938
4,L69,444
6,791,2t9

r

l'{ cr^rl

1,

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Statement of lncome
For the Year Ended December 3L,2025

2025 2024

Revenue

lnternet
Cellular
Television
Localtelephone, long distance and rentals
Long distance interconnection settlement
Other operating revenue

Expenses

lnternet and IPTV service and support
General office - salaries and expenses
Maintenance of system - labour and materials
Cellular and equipment cost of sales
Employee benefits
lnterest on long term debt
General services and licences
lnsurance and licences
Utilities
Property taxes and leases
lnterest and bank charges
Advertising and promotion
Employee training
Directors'fees
Donations and scholarships
Bad debts

Other lncome
lnterest
Gain on disposal of capital assets

lncome Before Amortization and lncome Taxes

Amortization of capital assets

Income Before lncome Taxes

lncome Taxes

Future (Note 8)

Net lncome

5 z,423,ogg
t,348,L7t

689,663
389,426
61,103

.096

2,271,46r
1,404,790

707,221
4t7,371

62,276
s8,009

4,972,498 4,9L5,Lr8

94O,l6t
760,723
657,9L2
548,962
306,806
L76,L39
163,453
LO8,428
95,831
70,503
68,477
37,589
18,856
L5,2OO
LO,255
6,9L6

975,012
703,329
707,243
550,543
299,340
192,90L
tzr,9L0

64,966
92,494
67,733
38,467
65,443
15,834
12,200
9,975
2,299

3,986,2LL 3,919,689

15,354 61,773
1,469

15.354 63,242

r,oot,64L

95t,874

t,o5g,67L

gLt,O47

49,767 147,630

7.000 25,000

S 42,767 Lzz,63o

2

See accompanying notes to the financial statements



Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Statement of Retained Earnings
For the Year Ended December 3L,2025

Balance, beginning of year

Net income

Balance, end ofyear

2025

$ 6,79t,zlg

42,767

2024

6,668,589

t22,630

sig33.986- 6,79 L.2L9

3

See accompanying notes to the financial statements



Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Statement of Cash Flow
For the Year Ended December 3L,2025

Operating Activities
Net income
Items not affecting cash

Amortization of capital assets
Future income taxes
Gain on disposal of capital assets

Net change in non-cash working capital items
Decrease in accounts receivable
Decrease in income taxes recoverable
lncrease in inventory
Decrease (lncrease) in prepaid expenses
lncrease (Decrease) in accounts payable and

accrued liabilities
lncrease in income taxes payable
lncrease in customer deposits
lncrease in deferred government grant

Investing Activities
Purchase of capital assets
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets
Decrease in investments

Financing Activities
lncrease in long term debt
Repayment of long term debt
lncrease in member shares

Net increase (decrease) in cash

Cash, beginning of year

Cash, end of Vear

Represented by:
Cash
Short term investments

2025 2024

5 42,767 !22,630

95t,874
7,OOO

gtL,O4L

25,000
(1.,46e1

I,OOL,64L 1,,057,202

1,ogg,gg5

{45,560)
(t7L,8371

(696,6161

3,206
r,762,348
2,943,168

229,567
tt7,Lt8
(35,LL4)
126,395

276,543
197
995

..-
L,772,903

(1,199,715)

15,954
(L,L83,76L1

(3,032,885)
13,995
7.144

(3,01.L,746l.

3,0oo,ooo
(3,231,995)

81

1,199,999
(258,369)

80

(23L,9t41

t,527,493

548.647

94L,7tO

(297,L33)

84s,780

S 2,o76,L40

S 2,076,140

iJ,gse s48,647

545,343
3,304

_548,64?_
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See accompanying notes to the financial statements



Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 3t,2025

L Significant Accounting Policies

(al Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, cash on deposit, cheques
issued and outstanding and investments in high interest bank accounts and 90-
day term deposits, net of draws from the operating line of credit that is available
to meet short-term cash requirements.

(bl lnventory
lnventory is recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is

determined on a specific item basis.

{c} lnvestments
The company's investments are accounted for using the amortized cost method.
Under the amortized cost method, investments are initially recorded at fair
value and income from such investments is recognized only to the extent
received or receivable.

{dl Capitalassets
Capital assets are recorded at cost. Amortization based on the estimated useful
life of the asset is calculated on a straight-line basis as follows:

Buildings
Underground equipment
Other plant equipment
Vehicles
Office equipment
Computer equipment

L0 to 20 Vears
8 to 30 years

5 years
L5 Vears
L5 Vears

3 to 10 years

The Co-operative recognizes government assistance, related to capital projects,
as a reduction of the capital cost when amounts are determinable and there is

reasonable assurance that the Co-operative has complied and will continue to
complV with the conditions of the contract.

(el Future income taxes
Future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences
attributable to temporarv differences between the financial statement carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases using enacted or
substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years
in which those temporary differences are expected to reverse.

(f) Revenue recognition
Revenue from telephone and other services is recognized when the services are
provided in accordance with the sales agreements, the amounts are
determinable and collection is reasonably assured. Other: revenue is recognized
by the co-operative according to the terms of the agreements.

5



Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 3t,2O25

1. Significant Accounting Policies

Gl Translation of foreign currencies
Transactions denoted in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars
on the following basis:
- Current monetary assets and liabilities at exchange rates prevailing at the

balance sheet date;
- Revenues and expenses at the exchange rate prevailing at the transaction

date.

(h) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

2. Accounts Receivable
2025 2024

Trade accounts receivable
HST recoverable
Government grants receivable

3. Investment Assets

lnvestment in Comcentric Networking lnc., an
orga nization provid ing fi bre-optic networking
services to Huron and Perth Counties

- Common Shares, at cost
- Note Receivable, no set terms of repayment,

bearing interest at the bank prime rate
lnvestment in Shares of Co-operative Synergies lnc.,

an organization providinS billing services to its
shareholders

Other

5 zzt,stt
L2,772

304,L20
t45,634
880,51_5

s 240,283 1,330,269

2025 2024

5 27,402 27,402

33,424 49,379

1

1,599 1.5 99

78,38r

L

6

S 62,426



Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 3t,2O25

4. CapitalAssets

Land
Buildings
Underground equipment
Other plant equipment
Vehicles
Office equipment
Computer equipment

2025 2024

Cost

s 158,667
L,315,392

t8,4L2,335
5,464,777

492,333
89,429

352,865

Accumulated
Amortization

1,ooo,g45
6,58L,324
4,2O5,542

423,538
66,065

322,763

Net Book
Value

Net Book
Value

L58,667
3t4,547

11,831,011
L,259,235

68,795
23,364
30,102

t58,667
359,571

11,293,084
r,455,273

99,709
28,3Lt
43,265

5

5 26.28s.7s8 L2,600,O77 t3,685,721 13.437,880

lncluded in capital assets are costs relating to construction in progress of 5763,78612024
SZgt,+gg) that are not being amortized.

Government assistance of 584,702 (2024 - 53,193,624) has been recorded as a
reduction of the cost of the capital assets.

Credit Union lndebtedness
The credit union operating loan is due on demand, bears interest at bank prime rate
plus 0.3%, and has a credit limit of 5600,000. At December 3L, 2025, the co-operative
had no amounts borrowed on the operating loan.

The company has a revolving term loan facility with an authorized credit limit of
53,000,000 and bearing interest at prime + Io/o. Any advances become a 5 year term
loan and are repavable in monthly installments of principal and interest. All amounts
owing under this facility are disclosed in note 6.

The operating loan and the revolving term loans are secured by a general security
agreement over all present and future acquired accounts receivable, inventory, motor
vehicles and equipment with adequate insurance coverage, payable to the credit union.

Deferred government assistance
The co-operative received 5L,762,348 in government funding under the SWIFT 2.1
program in advance of the related eligible capital infrastructure expenditures. As of
December 31,2025, the co-operative has incurred 5763,786 in eligible expenditures for
this project, which have been recorded as construction in progress.

6
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Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 3t,2O25

7. Loans Payable

Prime +
t.oo %

Prime +
t.oo %

Prime +
t.oo %

Prime +

t.oo %

Prime +

L.OO %

Prime +
t.OO o/o

Credit Union term loan, repayable in
monthly payments of S57,585 principal
and interest, due October 2030

Bank term loan, repayable in monthly
payments of $11,905 principal and
interest, due November 2028

Bank term loan, repayable in monthly
payments of S14,005 principal plus
interest, due July 2029

Bank term loan, repayable in monthly
payments of 58,928 principal and
i nterest, d ue August 2028

Bank term loan, repayable in monthly
payments of 55,953 principal plus
interest, due June 2028

Bank term loan, repayable in monthly
payments of 54,520 principal plus
interest, due December 2Q29

2026
2027
2028
2029
2030

2025 2024

5 z,gtz,3gz

934,135

829,974

687,432

392,846

300,000

2,9L2,392

2,9L2,392

3,144,397

3,144,387Current portion of long term debt

s

Although the loans included in the long term debt are due on demand and have been
recorded as due within the next fiscal year, management does not believe that the
demand features of the loans will be exercised; the scheduled principal repayments on
the long term debt for the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

S s47,33s
577,572
609,478
643,r47
s34.860

8
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Brooke Telecom Co-operative Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 3t,2O25

8. Future lncome Taxes

The temporary differences between accounting and tax reporting resulting in a future
tax liability are as follows:

zO2S 2024

Capital Assets, excess of accounting cost over tax cost
Tax losses available to reduce future taxable income

Temporary Differences

Effective Tax Rate

Future Tax Liability

Share Capital

Authorized:

Member shares. 10,000,000 shares authorized.

lssued:

2,0t9 Member shares

s (s3s,ooo) (528,000)

2025 2024

sj19- 1.938

s (4,568,000)
t.22L.OOO

s (3,347,0001

t6.o%

(4,239,000)
942,000

(3,296,000)

t6.o%

9.

10.

Lt.

13.

L2

Financial Instruments
The co-operative is exposed to interest rate risk on its prime based loans. lt is the
opinion of the Co-operative's management that the Company is not exposed to
significant credit, currency or liquidity risks.

Transactions with Non-members
Approximatelv 20% of the Co-operative's business was transacted with non-members

Rate Regulation
Approximatelv 7% (2024 - 7%l of the Co-operatives' rental and subscribers' rates
revenue is subject to rate regulation bV the CRTC. The fact the Co-operative is subject to
rate regulation does not result in the Co-operative selecting accounting policies that
would differ from accounting standards for private enterprises.

Commitments
The Co-operative entered into project agreements with Southwestern Ontario
lntegrated Fibre Technology (SWIFT 2.L) to install infrastructure for the purpose of
providing broadband connectivity to customers. The estimated cost of these projects is
5L2,588,200, of which sWIFT will fund 58,81-L,740 and the Co-operative the remainder.
The project has an expected completion date in late 2026.
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